

**AMENDMENT TO THE AMENDMENT IN THE  
NATURE OF A SUBSTITUTE TO H.R. 4176  
OFFERED BY MR. CLOUD OF TEXAS**

Page 5, after line 7, insert the following:

1           (4) FEMALE.—The term “female” means a  
2           human being that produces the larger gametes and  
3           whose DNA typically consists of two X sex chro-  
4           mosomes.

Page 5, line 8, strike “(4)” and insert “(5)”.

Page 5, beginning on line 11, strike “designated sex  
at birth” and insert “sex”.

Page 5, after line 12, insert the following:

5           (6) MALE.—The term “male” means a human  
6           being that produces the smaller gametes and whose  
7           DNA typically consists of one X sex chromosome  
8           and one Y sex chromosome.

9           (7) SEX.—The term “sex” means either male  
10          or female, as determined by the type of gamete an  
11          individual produces.

Page 5, line 13, strike “(5)” and insert “(8)”.

Page 5, line 18, strike “(6)” and insert “(9)”.

Page 5, line 22, strike “(7)” and insert “(10)”.

